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CITY OF SOCORRO BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT  
Regular Meeting Minutes 

August 24, 2023 
 

Members Present Members Absent Staff Present Others Present 
Jesus Ruiz 
Ben Arras 
Albert Lagunas 
Miriam Cruz  

Jesus Miguel Chaidez 
David Oropeza 
 
 

Yadira Magaña 
Judith Rodriguez 
Lorrine Quimiro 
Juan Espinoza 
Diana Rodriguez 

Merwan Bhatti 

 
Items for discussion and action: 
 
1.     Call to order: 

 
Chairman, Jesus Ruiz called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. 
 

2.     Establishment of quorum: 
 

Quorum was established with four (4) members present. 
 
3.  Excuse absent commission members: 

 
            A motion was made by Ben Arras to excuse seconded by Albert Lagunas. 
            Motion carried. 
 
            Ayes: Jesus Ruiz, Ben Arras, Albert Lagunas, Miriam Cruz 
            Nays: 
            Abstain:  
            Absent: Jesus M. Chaidez and David Oropeza. 

 
4.       Reading of the Board of Adjustment Statement. 

 
Chairman, Jesus Ruiz read the statement out loud.  

 
5.       Swearing of all persons giving testimony. 

 
      All Applicants were sworn in by Chairman Jesus Ruiz. 

 

Ivy Avalos 
Mayor 

 
Ruben Reyes 

At Large 
 

Cesar Nevarez 
District 1 

 

Alejandro Garcia 
District 2/ Mayor Pro-Tem 

 
Rudy Cruz, JR. 

District 3 
 

Yvonne Colon-Villalobos 
District 4 

 
Adriana Rodarte 

City Manager 
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6. Consider and Take Action: 

Approval of meeting minutes of July 27 ,2023. 
 

            A motion was made by Miriam Cruz to approve seconded by Jesus Ruiz. 
            Motion carried. 

 
            Ayes: Jesus Ruiz, Ben Arras, Albert Lagunas, Miriam Cruz 
            Nays: 
            Abstain:  
            Absent: Jesus M. Chaidez and David Oropeza. 

 
 

 
7.       Consider and Take Action: 

On the proposed variance request to Municode Chapter 46-293(2) (D) related to the minimum side setback 
required on 10425 Ethyl Hart, Socorro Texas, 79927. 

 
 A motion was made by Ben Arras to deny seconded by Jesus Ruiz. 
            Motion carried. 
 
            Ayes: Jesus Ruiz, Ben Arras, Albert Lagunas, Miriam Cruz 
            Nays: 
            Abstain:  
            Absent: Jesus M. Chaidez and David Oropeza. 
 
8. Consider and Take Action on the proposed variance request to Municode Chapter 46-623(4) related to 

the minimum front yard setback required on 10646 Horn Circle, Socorro, TX., 79927. 
 
          A motion was made by David Oropeza to table item to the next Board of Adjustments meeting seconded by  
          Jesus Ruiz. 
          Motion carried. 
 
          Ayes: Jesus Ruiz, Ben Arras, Albert Lagunas, Miriam Cruz 
          Nays: 
          Abstain:  
          Absent: Jesus M. Chaidez and David Oropeza. 
 
9.     Adjournment: 

 
      A motion was made by Ben Arras to adjourn seconded by Miriam Cruz. 

          Motion carried. 
 
          Ayes: Jesus Ruiz, Ben Arras, Albert Lagunas, and Miriam Cruz. 
         Nays:  
          Abstain:  
          Absent: Jesus M. Chaidez and David Oropeza. 
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           Meeting adjourned at 6:58 PM. 
 
 
 
 
___________________________                                                        __________________________ 

      Jesus Ruiz, Chairman                                                                           Date minutes were approved. 
 
 
 
            ___________________________                                                        __________________________ 
            Judith Rodriguez, Secretary                                                                 Date minutes were approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CITY OF SOCORRO
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS
MEETING DATE: OCTOBER 5, 2023

VARIANCE REQUEST
STAFF REPORT

SUBJECT:  
VARIANCE REQUEST TO ALLOW AN ACCESSORY STRUCTURE TO ENCROACH THE FRONT 
YARD SETBACK.

PROPERTY ADDRESS:  10646 HORN CIR.

PROPERTY LEGAL 
DESCRIPTION:   TRACT 4-D-2-C, BLOCK 3, SOCORRO GRANT

PROPERTY OWNER:  CLAUDIA M. GARCIA

PROPERTY AREA:   0.851 ACRES

CURRENT ZONING:  A-1(AGRICULTURAL)

SUMMARY:    The applicant is requesting a variance from the required front yard   
     setback. The code requires a 35’-0” front yard setback. The request  
     is to allow an accessory dwelling to encroach the front yard setback  
     by 21’ - 6”.

BACKGROUND:   The applicant began building the accessory structure on an existing  
     concrete slab.

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE: 1.) Permits for the accessory structure were NOT acquired prior to   
     the start of construction. 2.) The structure was built on an    
     existing concrete slab without the proper perimeter footing for the   
     load-bearing walls. 3.) No permits may be issued for any building or  
     structure on a property until a plat as been approved and/or fi led for  
     record (under Sec. 38-1. - Applicability). 4.) Accessory buildings   
     shall only be allowed in the rear or side of the principal structure   
     (Sec. 46-623. - Accessory Building) 5.) Lot does not contain    
     a principal structure.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff  recommends DENIAL of the variance request.

ALTERNATIVE:   The alternative is to APPROVE the variance request with the con  
     ditions that the owner plat the property and pay the permit fees at   
     200% in accordance with Section 6-187. - Homeowner starting  
     work without a permit - Residential
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CITY OF SOCORRO
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS
MEETING DATE: OCTOBER 5, 2023

VARIANCE REQUEST
STAFF REPORT

SUBJECT:  
VARIANCE REQUEST TO ALLOW A SIGN THAT EXCEEDS THE 80 S.F. MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE 
AREA.

PROPERTY ADDRESS:  10610 NORTH LOOP DRIVE

PROPERTY LEGAL 
DESCRIPTION:   1 HORIZON SHOPPING CENTER PT OF 1 & 2 & 3 BEG 52.43’   
     SW OF NEC OF 1 (237.08’ ON NELY-291.47’ ON SELY-IRREG   
     ON SWLY-308.89’ ON NWLY

PROPERTY OWNER:  DBB HOLDINGS, INC.

PROPERTY AREA:   80,508 S.F.

CURRENT ZONING:  C-2 (GENERAL COMMERCIAL)

SUMMARY:    The applicant is requesting a variance from the maximum allowable  
     area for signs. Section 46-634 of the code allows an 80 s.f. maxi  
     mum sign. The request is to allow a 230 s.f. sign.

BACKGROUND:   N/A

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE: N/A

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff  recommends APPROVAL of the variance request.

ALTERNATIVE:   The alternative is to DENY the variance request.
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CITY OF SOCORRO
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS
MEETING DATE: OCTOBER 5, 2023

VARIANCE REQUEST
STAFF REPORT

SUBJECT:  
VARIANCE REQUEST TO ALLOW A FUELING STATION CANOPY TO ENCROACH THE FRONT  
SETBACK.

PROPERTY ADDRESS:  9941 MARKET PLACE

PROPERTY LEGAL 
DESCRIPTION:   LOT 3, BLOCK 5, VALLE NUEVO COMMERCIAL CENTER #1

PROPERTY OWNER:  LOWER EAST VALLEY HOLDING CO., LLC.

PROPERTY AREA:   70,530 S.F.

CURRENT ZONING:  IC-MUD 
     (INDUSTRIAL/COMMERCIAL MIXED-USE DEVELOPMENTS)

SUMMARY:    The applicant is requesting a variance from the required front   
     setback. The code requires a 60’-0” front setback on Major    
     Arterials. The request is to allow a fueling station canopy to    
     encroach the front yard setback by roughly 22’ - 6”.

BACKGROUND:   N/A

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE: N/A

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff  recommends APPROVAL of the variance request.

ALTERNATIVE:   The alternative is to DENY the variance request.
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